
Social Vulnerability Indicators for New Zealand (SVI2018): Hawke's Bay region

Social Vulnerability Indicators for New Zealand 2018 (SVI2018): Indicators for natural hazards, pandemics and other emergencies

Heatmap of percentages for SA2s 

CDEM Region: Hawke's Bay (Wairoa District, Hastings District, Napier City, Central Hawke's Bay District)

The darker orange colours represent the higher (and potentially more vulnerable) values, for each column in this table. Further indicator details can be found in 'Indicator definitions' and metadata.
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Wairoa District 207400 Maungataniwha-Raupunga Rural 1,188   405         50.8 63.1 4.5 0.8 0.0 8.6 26.0 17.4 16.7 34.2 12.4 3.8 0.8 10.8 2.0 10 6.5 29.5 8.3 5.5 41.2 28.3 0.0 0.3 1.3 31.8 34.5 11.8 19.5 41.1 9.3 33.6 14.0 10 41.2 8.1 2.7 3.6 1.7 2.7 27.4 42.6

Wairoa District 207600 Frasertown-Ruakituri Rural 861      324         69.3 45.6 1.0 0.3 0.0 6.6 22.3 16.0 13.1 30.3 17.1 5.9 1.4 10.1 1.4 8 2.7 27.8 8.1 2.1 34.3 21.2 0.0 0.0 1.1 32.6 21.1 3.4 9.7 31.9 3.2 21.5 5.4 8 34.3 3.1 2.1 2.1 2.7 3.9 34.5 49.7

Wairoa District 207700 Whakaki Rural 675      255         41.3 71.6 0.4 1.3 0.0 5.3 20.0 14.7 10.0 25.0 17.3 4.9 1.3 16.3 ..C 9 7.3 33.5 8.8 9.7 30.6 32.5 0.9 0.9 1.4 18.1 33.3 8.7 11.5 36.2 5.8 25.4 6.0 9 30.6 4.2 5.6 2.8 4.5 7.6 14.0 23.8

Wairoa District 207800 Wairoa Small urban area 4,527   1,548      43.0 69.5 4.4 3.5 0.3 8.5 24.7 16.2 14.1 29.4 17.0 6.7 1.9 14.5 1.7 10 8.0 39.3 14.3 11.9 42.7 29.6 0.5 1.1 1.2 14.3 31.2 9.6 19.7 35.0 8.4 28.4 9.6 10 42.7 3.3 3.3 2.4 4.7 8.8 4.7 9.0

Wairoa District 207900 Mahia Rural 1,119   456         48.8 64.9 1.1 0.8 0.3 4.8 18.8 13.7 8.5 25.4 22.5 7.0 1.6 15.4 1.1 10 7.9 38.1 8.5 4.3 33.1 27.7 0.5 0.8 1.1 18.6 24.6 7.9 14.9 33.6 6.0 22.0 5.9 10 33.1 9.2 1.7 1.7 4.0 7.4 16.2 30.1

Hastings District 208000 Puketitiri-Tutira Rural 1,839   708         84.2 22.3 2.3 1.6 0.3 6.9 21.0 14.4 12.1 28.8 10.9 2.1 0.5 6.5 1.5 5 2.5 21.1 4.2 1.5 33.1 23.8 0.5 1.0 0.7 19.2 16.2 3.2 5.5 18.3 2.5 13.3 2.6 5 33.1 5.0 3.0 1.5 2.9 3.8 35.4 46.2

Hastings District 208100 Sherenden-Crownthorpe Rural 1,317   468         94.3 11.4 1.1 1.4 0.2 5.7 21.2 15.3 11.3 30.7 10.5 2.5 0.5 5.3 1.1 2 2.0 18.7 4.0 0.7 23.1 15.9 0.5 1.1 0.2 8.3 13.8 2.3 3.6 12.5 0.7 8.4 2.1 2 23.1 4.8 2.1 1.4 5.2 6.5 26.8 33.8

Hastings District 208200 Maraekakaho Rural 1,392   480         93.1 13.4 1.1 1.5 0.0 5.2 22.8 17.7 9.6 35.9 12.3 2.4 0.4 3.9 1.1 2 1.7 18.4 3.9 1.3 26.7 11.6 0.4 0.9 0.4 7.2 10.5 2.2 3.3 11.9 2.0 11.2 2.6 2 26.7 2.6 3.3 0.0 5.3 6.6 27.9 35.0

Hastings District 208300 Puketapu-Eskdale Rural 2,673   915         88.3 13.6 5.2 1.2 0.2 4.2 18.0 13.8 9.3 28.5 14.4 3.6 0.6 5.1 0.7 2 1.8 23.7 4.4 1.1 15.7 13.3 2.9 4.1 1.6 4.6 10.2 2.3 5.4 9.0 0.7 6.8 1.4 2 15.7 4.9 0.7 0.7 5.5 7.3 13.3 17.8

Hastings District 208400 Omahu-Pakowhai Rural 1,434   429         61.9 37.9 8.6 1.3 0.4 5.2 19.2 13.8 9.1 27.3 14.6 4.0 0.8 5.3 0.8 7 4.4 22.8 9.9 1.7 29.4 16.0 1.5 1.9 4.4 5.7 15.6 7.7 15.8 19.8 1.7 14.9 2.5 7 29.4 4.1 3.3 1.6 4.9 6.8 18.1 24.9

Hastings District 208500 Bridge Pa Rural 1,140   225         47.9 57.1 6.3 1.6 0.3 5.3 16.3 11.1 14.9 32.8 10.8 3.2 0.3 7.5 1.1 8 5.4 40.4 9.0 1.6 25.3 13.4 0.5 0.8 1.1 4.8 14.3 10.0 25.4 25.8 3.2 23.3 6.7 8 25.3 9.5 0.0 1.6 4.7 8.7 11.0 20.2

Hastings District 208600 Twyford Rural 807      267         84.8 19.0 4.8 1.5 0.4 5.2 17.5 12.6 9.3 26.7 17.1 5.2 1.1 8.2 0.7 4 1.4 22.2 8.2 2.4 28.1 15.3 1.9 3.7 1.5 6.0 8.4 4.0 7.7 13.4 0.0 11.1 2.5 4 28.1 1.2 2.4 2.4 5.4 7.1 18.6 24.3

Hastings District 208700 Poukawa Rural 1,365   492         85.7 23.3 2.0 0.9 0.4 5.1 21.8 16.9 10.1 29.6 16.5 5.7 0.9 5.7 1.1 4 1.4 23.9 3.8 1.3 24.2 16.4 0.7 0.9 0.4 9.2 15.0 4.3 7.7 20.7 2.0 12.5 3.9 4 24.2 6.5 2.6 0.0 6.2 8.3 18.8 25.2

Hastings District 208800 Flaxmere West Large urban area 2,631   654         27.8 56.6 33.2 1.3 0.1 12.0 33.4 21.4 28.0 51.1 6.0 1.5 0.1 4.9 2.6 10 6.9 29.3 21.6 7.3 63.9 16.2 0.5 1.5 3.4 11.3 30.7 23.6 38.1 35.9 8.5 30.3 9.0 10 63.9 16.6 10.6 7.3 3.6 5.6 13.0 20.4

Hastings District 208900 Omahu Strip Large urban area 177      51           61.0 11.9 3.4 27.1 0.0 5.1 15.3 10.2 ..C ..C 16.9 10.2 3.4 ..C ..C 6 4.1 34.7 ..C 6.3 38.9 23.5 3.4 6.8 8.6 6.3 12.5 20.0 23.1 12.5 0.0 5.9 0.0 6 38.9 5.9 0.0 5.9 6.1 9.7 12.2 19.4

Hastings District 209000 Lochain Park Large urban area 2,940   768         37.1 59.7 25.2 1.2 0.1 10.2 30.5 20.4 22.4 47.4 6.9 1.8 0.1 3.9 2.3 10 6.2 28.5 20.5 6.2 54.3 13.5 0.7 1.1 3.3 9.6 22.8 17.6 30.1 36.5 6.9 31.6 10.0 10 54.3 13.4 6.7 3.1 4.6 7.0 10.3 15.8

Hastings District 209100 Flaxmere Park Large urban area 2,604   723         42.6 60.7 19.2 2.3 0.1 8.8 28.2 19.5 18.9 42.3 11.5 3.8 0.8 8.5 1.5 10 6.1 30.3 18.4 8.0 41.5 17.9 0.5 1.2 2.1 9.0 21.9 16.4 29.5 30.4 4.6 27.3 7.7 10 41.5 11.9 5.0 2.0 5.0 7.8 8.7 13.6

Hastings District 209200 Flaxmere South Large urban area 2,790   753         36.8 62.5 21.3 1.8 0.3 10.8 31.2 20.5 21.1 44.1 12.3 3.9 0.8 15.0 1.8 10 5.6 34.8 19.4 13.4 59.9 23.3 0.2 0.5 3.1 11.7 31.1 19.1 34.3 33.2 7.0 27.0 9.0 10 59.9 12.8 7.7 4.6 4.5 7.6 10.0 16.8

Hastings District 209300 Irongate Rural 345      93           75.7 16.5 11.3 7.8 2.6 3.5 18.3 13.9 13.8 31.0 12.2 3.5 0.9 ..C ..C 4 2.1 20.2 6.9 0.0 35.5 10.3 2.6 6.1 1.8 3.7 11.1 0.0 8.0 23.1 3.8 11.5 0.0 4 35.5 0.0 0.0 3.7 3.2 4.1 27.7 35.1

Hastings District 209400 Frimley Large urban area 2,859   987         73.0 13.9 4.9 15.6 0.4 5.7 18.8 13.1 12.2 29.1 23.0 13.2 4.5 16.9 0.9 4 1.7 35.4 6.6 5.5 24.5 25.7 1.4 2.8 3.1 8.7 12.6 5.3 10.7 9.3 0.3 7.6 1.0 4 24.5 4.5 1.3 1.0 7.5 11.9 6.7 10.7

Hastings District 209500 Camberley Large urban area 2,196   660         40.7 52.7 20.8 4.9 0.1 8.1 26.9 18.9 15.2 34.5 12.0 4.0 0.5 15.2 1.4 10 5.2 38.5 17.7 16.1 59.1 26.8 0.4 1.2 3.9 13.5 32.4 18.3 32.3 40.4 8.1 28.0 9.9 10 59.1 11.8 6.5 4.1 4.5 8.0 12.0 21.3

Hastings District 209600 Clive Small urban area 2,247   771         86.2 19.5 3.1 3.6 0.3 4.9 19.5 14.4 10.8 28.7 18.4 6.3 1.3 10.0 0.9 5 1.8 32.1 9.2 2.5 19.4 19.6 0.8 1.1 0.8 6.6 12.3 4.1 7.0 15.6 0.8 12.5 2.5 5 19.4 1.2 1.7 0.0 6.5 9.8 4.8 7.3

Hastings District 209700 St Leonards Large urban area 2,646   954         64.9 25.6 11.7 11.6 0.7 5.9 18.0 12.2 11.8 27.1 13.8 6.6 1.8 14.8 1.2 8 3.9 27.7 10.5 12.7 40.8 31.5 2.2 4.0 2.7 12.2 20.5 7.7 15.6 20.1 2.9 15.2 4.0 8 40.8 8.7 3.8 2.1 7.8 11.3 9.1 13.3

Hastings District 209800 Mahora Large urban area 2,556   846         70.3 21.7 9.2 10.7 0.5 6.6 22.2 15.6 13.1 32.1 16.3 6.8 2.2 10.6 1.3 7 3.0 32.5 10.6 5.1 32.6 22.6 1.5 2.8 2.9 8.1 16.2 6.1 12.2 20.0 2.8 14.6 3.9 7 32.6 5.8 4.3 1.6 6.6 10.3 5.6 8.6

Hastings District 209900 Raureka Large urban area 3,033   1,014      61.7 32.0 9.8 9.9 0.8 8.6 23.0 14.3 15.0 32.2 14.3 6.7 1.8 12.8 1.7 9 5.9 30.8 12.8 8.3 41.4 24.7 1.8 2.6 2.3 10.6 19.6 8.3 16.7 25.0 3.5 19.0 5.1 9 41.4 10.6 4.3 1.3 7.2 11.4 8.0 12.6

Hastings District 210000 Cornwall Park Large urban area 3,048   1,149      69.5 27.3 7.5 10.1 0.7 7.8 21.2 13.4 14.2 28.5 18.9 8.7 3.0 15.8 1.5 8 4.1 36.3 11.8 11.9 39.8 31.4 1.1 2.6 1.6 12.7 23.2 8.1 15.1 20.9 2.0 16.2 2.6 8 39.8 7.6 4.8 1.7 6.6 11.1 5.6 9.4

Hastings District 210100 Tomoana Large urban area 306      90           51.0 53.9 11.8 2.0 0.0 8.8 24.5 15.7 17.9 35.7 9.8 2.9 0.0 7.4 2.9 8 1.3 27.6 11.1 4.0 36.7 18.5 3.0 4.0 1.0 4.2 8.3 12.5 34.8 28.0 4.0 20.0 4.0 8 36.7 4.0 0.0 0.0 9.2 13.0 7.9 11.1

Hastings District 210200 Longlands-Pukahu Rural 1,908   669         83.5 20.8 4.9 2.0 0.3 5.0 19.0 14.0 10.3 27.7 18.6 7.5 1.3 8.9 0.9 5 2.1 26.4 6.6 2.9 24.8 18.3 0.9 2.0 0.3 4.8 13.0 4.7 9.9 18.5 2.4 14.7 3.4 5 24.8 4.8 3.3 0.5 6.2 8.7 10.7 14.9

Hastings District 210300 Raceway Park Large urban area 1,920   708         72.2 23.8 8.6 6.6 0.3 6.6 18.3 12.0 12.4 25.3 17.5 8.1 2.0 15.6 1.6 8 3.6 31.6 12.0 11.6 33.5 28.4 1.9 3.5 1.9 13.6 20.6 4.5 7.7 18.3 2.4 11.5 3.8 8 33.5 8.4 5.1 2.3 7.5 11.5 7.5 11.5

Hastings District 210400 Karamu Rural 1,311   417         69.8 36.6 6.6 2.3 0.2 5.5 20.6 14.9 13.6 32.6 11.9 2.7 0.2 6.9 1.6 6 2.9 23.3 8.4 1.6 30.2 18.3 0.7 1.8 1.6 7.3 15.3 7.7 11.3 20.7 2.5 14.8 3.3 6 30.2 2.4 4.0 1.6 6.3 8.6 9.2 12.5

Hastings District 210500 Hastings Central Large urban area 444      165         60.8 19.6 4.1 22.3 2.0 4.7 11.5 6.1 13.5 21.2 10.8 4.7 2.0 11.5 1.4 9 4.6 24.6 9.6 17.0 74.5 34.6 4.7 10.8 2.1 14.6 22.9 13.3 18.8 25.0 9.1 22.2 8.9 9 74.5 16.3 14.3 4.1 5.4 7.5 13.1 18.3

Hastings District 210600 Tomoana Crossing Large urban area 2,502   882         77.3 26.0 4.9 6.6 0.1 6.2 22.3 16.1 12.2 30.2 16.3 6.8 1.4 10.1 1.4 7 3.4 32.2 12.2 6.2 31.8 22.6 1.0 1.8 0.7 7.9 15.8 7.0 11.2 18.5 3.0 14.5 3.6 7 31.8 6.5 2.2 1.4 7.2 11.2 4.9 7.7

Hastings District 210700 Akina Park Large urban area 2,313   912         66.1 26.3 3.9 15.6 1.4 6.6 18.5 11.9 11.6 25.7 14.1 5.2 1.2 16.5 1.6 9 4.1 32.2 12.6 11.5 45.9 33.7 1.7 3.4 2.9 11.0 22.8 8.3 16.4 23.1 4.3 17.9 5.1 9 45.9 8.7 4.9 3.0 7.2 11.3 6.9 10.8

Hastings District 210800 Queens Square Large urban area 1,968   777         72.7 23.0 7.5 12.3 0.6 7.3 19.2 11.7 13.0 28.5 16.0 7.5 2.0 15.8 2.1 9 4.5 30.8 14.2 10.6 41.5 32.4 1.7 3.8 1.7 12.1 23.8 6.7 10.8 19.5 3.0 16.1 4.8 9 41.5 8.4 4.2 1.3 5.5 8.5 7.4 11.4

Hastings District 210900 Mayfair Large urban area 2,979   960         63.5 40.6 8.8 7.5 0.9 8.2 24.6 16.5 16.3 35.5 13.4 6.5 2.2 12.6 1.1 10 4.5 33.8 16.9 10.0 48.9 25.6 1.0 2.1 1.6 10.6 21.2 10.0 17.7 28.1 3.8 20.8 5.3 10 48.9 11.0 3.7 1.8 5.7 9.3 6.3 10.2

Hastings District 211000 Parkhaven Large urban area 2,880   1,041      70.6 27.2 6.7 10.6 1.4 8.4 25.3 16.9 16.3 34.7 12.0 5.8 1.5 12.7 1.8 8 3.6 30.7 11.5 6.1 43.7 27.9 0.5 1.4 1.7 9.0 18.3 8.1 15.0 25.8 3.1 19.2 5.0 8 43.7 10.0 5.1 2.3 6.1 9.3 5.9 8.9

Hastings District 211100 Parkvale Large urban area 2,160   957         86.5 14.9 3.5 6.7 0.1 5.7 16.8 11.4 9.7 21.3 29.4 17.1 4.3 23.8 1.4 6 2.5 41.3 7.7 7.7 32.3 35.0 0.7 1.5 0.8 10.7 17.7 3.2 7.1 12.9 1.4 8.8 2.4 6 32.3 7.3 3.3 1.3 5.5 9.8 4.7 8.3

Hastings District 211200 Mangateretere Rural 1,149   402         91.1 10.2 2.3 1.3 0.0 4.2 17.8 13.6 9.6 28.0 16.7 4.4 1.0 6.5 0.8 1 1.3 26.8 3.2 0.8 25.2 16.9 1.0 1.0 0.5 4.1 8.2 2.7 4.2 17.9 0.9 15.3 3.4 1 25.2 3.3 2.5 1.7 5.7 8.0 13.4 18.7

Hastings District 211300 Haumoana-Te Awanga Rural 1,926   747         88.0 18.8 2.0 2.3 0.5 5.5 18.2 12.6 11.5 25.9 15.6 4.8 0.8 10.3 0.8 5 2.9 25.0 8.3 1.7 21.6 24.0 0.9 2.0 0.2 4.7 13.2 4.2 6.7 17.9 2.6 12.9 2.6 5 21.6 2.6 1.7 0.9 6.3 8.7 5.9 8.2

Hastings District 211400 Lucknow Medium urban area 1,461   480         69.2 34.7 4.7 6.0 1.0 9.7 27.5 17.9 19.7 37.5 13.1 5.7 1.0 11.8 1.8 9 3.4 30.6 15.0 9.0 46.3 22.9 1.0 1.6 1.5 8.3 17.9 8.7 15.3 27.3 4.3 22.1 5.7 9 46.3 14.4 3.4 2.1 5.9 9.1 9.3 14.2

Hastings District 211500 Karanema-St Hill Medium urban area 1,950   741         93.1 8.0 0.9 3.4 0.5 3.7 13.2 9.4 7.8 20.2 42.2 31.1 14.8 25.6 0.6 4 1.8 51.2 7.9 7.7 27.1 35.1 1.1 1.9 0.5 12.3 16.5 2.8 4.0 12.6 0.9 9.1 1.3 4 27.1 7.2 4.3 0.9 5.5 11.7 3.2 6.8

Hastings District 211600 Havelock North-Central Medium urban area 441      216         89.8 10.9 3.4 3.4 1.4 3.4 13.6 11.6 5.6 15.5 33.3 15.6 6.1 26.8 ..C 6 2.3 39.8 7.0 10.4 41.7 42.3 1.4 2.7 0.7 10.3 20.6 ..C 2.6 13.2 1.5 7.4 1.5 6 41.7 10.1 4.3 0.0 10.2 18.1 4.7 8.3

Hastings District 211700 Brookvale Medium urban area 2,433   972         94.2 5.5 0.2 3.1 0.9 4.4 18.2 13.9 7.8 24.9 30.8 15.2 4.1 15.5 0.5 1 1.5 41.8 4.0 4.2 13.0 19.3 0.9 1.5 0.2 7.6 8.9 1.0 1.3 3.8 0.3 3.2 0.6 1 13.0 8.2 0.9 0.6 5.7 10.1 2.0 3.5

Hastings District 211800 Iona Medium urban area 2,667   978         91.9 9.8 1.6 3.4 0.4 6.0 21.9 16.0 11.5 27.0 23.2 9.9 2.6 14.3 0.9 2 2.3 36.9 6.8 3.2 20.5 25.2 1.0 1.7 0.2 4.7 8.8 1.0 2.2 13.4 1.3 10.5 2.2 2 20.5 7.2 2.2 0.9 7.2 11.8 2.7 4.5

Hastings District 211900 Hereworth Medium urban area 2,865   1,143      93.5 5.8 0.7 4.1 0.5 4.1 18.8 14.8 7.4 24.7 25.2 12.3 3.2 16.3 0.6 1 1.7 34.7 5.3 2.4 20.3 25.1 0.8 2.3 0.4 7.0 8.9 0.9 2.3 9.0 0.3 7.9 1.1 1 20.3 5.1 1.3 0.8 8.4 13.2 3.2 5.1

Hastings District 212000 Te Mata Hills Medium urban area 984      357         96.6 7.0 0.9 1.5 0.0 2.4 20.1 17.4 5.2 29.3 22.0 4.9 0.3 5.2 ..C 1 1.1 35.9 2.6 0.0 12.4 10.3 1.2 1.5 0.3 2.6 3.5 ..C 1.1 4.4 0.0 2.6 0.0 1 12.4 2.6 0.9 1.7 7.6 12.1 4.2 6.7

Hastings District 212100 Havelock Hills Medium urban area 1,530   618         94.1 5.9 0.6 2.7 1.0 4.3 18.0 13.7 7.4 22.8 24.3 8.8 1.2 9.9 0.8 1 1.9 32.1 5.4 0.5 12.0 19.8 1.8 2.5 0.6 3.5 6.5 ..C 0.7 9.0 1.0 8.0 1.0 1 12.0 3.0 0.5 1.0 6.5 9.8 2.9 4.3

Hastings District 212200 Kahuranaki Rural 1,413   495         87.3 20.6 1.3 0.6 0.4 5.1 20.2 15.1 11.3 33.1 13.8 3.4 0.2 8.0 0.6 4 2.7 24.8 4.7 2.1 21.2 15.3 0.9 1.9 0.4 8.8 12.2 4.5 8.8 15.4 2.0 10.7 2.7 4 21.2 5.3 2.0 2.0 7.5 10.3 14.7 20.2

Napier City 212300 Bay View Large urban area 2,238   762         90.8 17.0 0.9 2.3 0.3 5.1 19.8 14.9 11.3 30.2 17.0 5.0 0.5 6.5 0.8 2 1.8 29.4 6.0 0.8 16.5 14.5 0.7 0.9 0.5 3.0 7.2 2.7 4.4 13.3 0.4 9.1 1.3 2 16.5 4.6 1.3 1.3 6.5 9.5 7.2 10.4

Napier City 212400 Poraiti Hills Large urban area 732      255         94.3 6.1 0.4 3.3 0.8 3.7 16.4 12.3 8.6 25.9 20.5 5.7 0.8 3.8 ..C 1 1.5 32.8 ..C 1.3 7.1 8.8 0.0 0.4 0.8 3.8 6.3 4.2 4.8 2.5 0.0 3.8 0.0 1 7.1 1.3 2.5 1.3 7.8 11.9 3.9 6.0

Napier City 212500 Poraiti Flat Large urban area 1,278   495         89.0 7.5 1.4 9.4 0.5 3.1 14.3 11.3 7.3 23.0 27.2 8.9 1.2 6.7 0.5 1 2.2 35.8 4.2 0.6 6.7 12.7 0.2 0.5 0.7 1.9 3.1 ..C 0.9 0.6 0.0 1.2 0.0 1 6.7 2.5 1.2 0.6 5.2 8.4 1.9 3.1

Napier City 212600 Westshore Large urban area 1,143   498         87.7 15.2 1.8 3.7 1.8 4.2 14.7 10.5 5.6 15.4 26.0 9.2 1.8 19.0 0.8 6 2.5 33.3 6.1 1.9 34.5 33.1 1.3 2.6 0.3 10.3 12.8 2.1 6.4 13.1 1.3 9.0 2.6 6 34.5 4.5 1.9 1.3 5.9 9.1 4.3 6.7

Napier City 212800 Onekawa West Large urban area 270      123         88.9 13.3 1.1 3.3 1.1 2.2 5.6 3.3 ..C ..C 20.0 4.4 0.0 16.2 ..C 7 2.3 29.1 8.1 5.6 54.8 40.5 2.2 3.4 0.0 8.3 16.7 9.1 5.6 5.4 0.0 2.9 0.0 7 54.8 5.4 5.4 0.0 4.7 6.8 4.7 6.8

Napier City 212900 Ahuriri Large urban area 1,161   510         92.0 10.6 0.8 2.8 0.5 3.6 9.3 5.9 5.6 12.3 41.9 25.8 13.2 22.4 1.0 5 2.0 47.9 6.2 7.1 39.9 38.5 1.8 2.6 0.3 8.2 18.4 2.1 3.6 9.6 1.3 7.6 1.9 5 39.9 3.1 3.1 1.3 4.8 9.7 2.0 4.0

Napier City 213000 Taradale West Large urban area 1,857   651         92.7 9.4 1.5 4.8 0.6 4.4 19.7 15.5 9.3 30.6 19.7 6.8 1.9 10.1 0.6 1 1.8 30.8 5.1 1.4 15.6 15.2 0.6 1.0 0.5 4.7 6.1 1.5 1.8 4.7 0.0 5.7 0.5 1 15.6 2.3 0.9 0.5 8.0 11.9 2.2 3.3

Napier City 213100 Greenmeadows West Large urban area 2,025   867         93.6 5.9 0.4 3.7 0.6 3.3 11.7 8.3 5.6 15.3 39.4 20.9 7.9 22.3 0.4 1 0.8 47.7 4.9 4.6 16.6 25.8 0.7 1.2 0.3 11.3 13.0 1.2 2.2 3.6 0.0 2.9 0.7 1 16.6 4.6 0.7 1.1 5.2 10.1 2.2 4.2

Napier City 213200 Taradale South Large urban area 2,685   1,026      86.6 10.3 1.1 7.3 0.6 4.4 15.6 11.2 8.9 23.1 31.1 17.3 6.9 19.5 0.7 4 2.1 44.3 6.5 7.6 23.6 26.9 1.3 2.6 1.1 11.3 16.2 2.0 3.9 10.3 0.9 8.7 1.2 4 23.6 2.7 1.8 0.9 6.5 12.1 2.1 4.0

Napier City 213300 Bluff Hill Large urban area 2,610   1,092      89.9 12.1 1.1 4.8 0.6 3.8 15.7 12.0 7.1 21.1 18.4 5.2 1.3 10.5 0.7 4 4.0 28.8 7.4 4.7 28.1 28.8 1.0 2.4 0.3 6.5 9.4 1.9 3.2 14.4 2.7 10.5 3.3 4 28.1 3.8 2.9 1.5 9.0 13.4 2.6 3.9

Napier City 213400 Hospital Hill Large urban area 2,892   1,179      89.7 11.6 1.7 5.1 0.7 5.0 16.4 11.3 8.3 22.4 18.9 6.0 0.9 8.6 1.0 3 3.1 28.5 8.1 4.1 27.6 23.0 1.6 3.2 0.6 5.4 9.4 2.6 4.4 16.5 1.1 11.1 2.2 3 27.6 4.8 3.2 1.1 7.6 11.1 2.0 2.9

Napier City 213500 Tamatea West Large urban area 2,001   765         80.8 24.1 4.3 4.6 0.4 7.3 23.2 15.7 13.7 29.4 19.6 8.1 1.9 16.2 1.3 8 3.9 34.8 11.3 7.1 40.0 31.6 0.5 1.2 1.1 10.8 21.6 4.1 7.6 17.1 3.0 13.6 2.6 8 40.0 4.6 2.9 0.8 6.8 11.2 3.9 6.4

Napier City 213600 Tamatea North Large urban area 1,683   615         76.6 33.0 4.3 5.0 0.9 8.0 23.0 15.0 16.0 32.0 15.0 5.3 1.2 12.0 1.6 9 3.5 31.8 13.5 8.9 36.9 28.0 0.4 0.7 1.1 7.7 18.6 6.7 12.3 17.6 1.6 14.7 3.7 9 36.9 9.3 2.6 1.0 7.0 10.8 4.4 6.8

Napier City 213700 Taradale Central Large urban area 2,607   1,143      88.5 10.8 1.4 5.5 0.2 3.8 14.8 10.9 6.6 17.2 37.9 20.1 5.9 25.1 0.5 4 2.2 47.8 5.6 5.7 23.8 34.1 1.0 1.6 0.9 12.7 17.6 0.9 2.6 6.0 0.3 5.8 1.1 4 23.8 4.9 1.6 0.8 6.7 13.5 1.8 3.5

Napier City 213800 Tamatea East Large urban area 1,731   651         76.3 29.1 3.3 5.5 0.5 6.9 21.5 14.7 13.3 30.8 18.4 6.6 1.6 17.0 1.2 8 3.5 33.0 12.7 8.3 39.8 27.4 0.5 1.4 0.7 9.4 18.2 4.8 9.9 20.6 3.0 17.1 4.5 8 39.8 8.4 3.9 1.0 6.4 10.1 4.0 6.3

Napier City 213900 Marewa West Large urban area 1,734   735         87.4 16.1 1.9 5.0 0.3 6.6 17.6 11.1 11.2 24.4 20.2 8.8 2.2 17.8 1.6 7 3.4 31.1 13.3 6.1 30.9 34.0 0.9 1.2 0.7 9.9 14.2 2.8 6.0 17.3 1.3 13.2 3.1 7 30.9 6.4 2.6 0.9 8.0 12.2 2.1 3.2

Geographic area Population (counts)
Population - ethnic groups (total 

response)
 Children Older adults

Population context Social vulnerability indicators 2018 (percentages)

Having enough money to cope with 

crises and losses
Social connectedness

Awareness, knowledge 

and skills to cope with 

hazards and 

emergencies

Safe, secure and healthy housing
Enough food and water to cope with 

shortage
Occupation

1 of 4
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emergencies
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Napier City 214000 Greenmeadows Central Large urban area 1,473   633         89.8 10.2 2.2 6.9 0.2 4.7 15.7 11.0 8.2 21.6 27.1 13.0 2.4 20.2 0.4 4 1.9 35.4 8.7 3.4 28.0 31.3 2.0 3.7 0.8 7.4 13.7 3.2 5.2 10.0 1.0 7.4 1.0 4 28.0 4.9 2.5 0.5 7.7 12.4 2.2 3.5

Napier City 214100 Onekawa Central Large urban area 1,503   582         80.8 19.6 3.2 8.4 0.6 6.6 20.4 13.8 12.1 28.4 20.0 10.4 4.4 15.3 1.0 6 4.0 31.4 10.1 6.5 28.2 28.0 1.0 2.2 1.2 8.2 13.6 3.5 7.5 18.0 2.2 12.5 3.3 6 28.2 7.5 2.2 1.6 5.8 8.9 1.8 2.7

Napier City 214200 Pirimai West Large urban area 1,611   648         84.0 23.8 3.5 3.7 0.2 7.4 19.7 12.5 14.2 27.5 17.3 6.9 1.5 15.1 1.7 7 3.9 28.2 11.3 8.4 35.2 29.7 0.4 1.1 0.4 9.9 16.7 4.8 9.8 19.3 1.5 12.7 3.0 7 35.2 7.4 3.0 1.0 7.6 11.2 3.2 4.8

Napier City 214300 Napier Central Large urban area 420      126         69.3 23.6 4.3 11.4 3.6 1.4 10.7 9.3 ..C ..C 8.6 2.1 0.0 5.4 ..C 9 4.0 22.4 16.2 14.3 64.3 37.8 12.4 18.2 2.2 8.6 17.1 10.0 9.1 27.3 6.1 17.6 2.9 9 64.3 8.6 8.6 2.9 3.2 4.3 12.0 16.3

Napier City 214400 Greenmeadows South Large urban area 2,064   837         84.0 19.0 2.2 5.2 0.1 6.1 18.0 11.8 12.0 25.8 21.7 11.6 3.8 19.3 1.2 7 2.8 36.2 10.9 7.9 36.2 32.8 0.6 1.2 0.6 9.7 19.4 2.4 4.9 14.6 1.9 11.2 2.7 7 36.2 6.0 3.4 0.8 6.9 11.4 2.8 4.7

Napier City 214500 Nelson Park Large urban area 2,181   837         84.5 20.1 2.9 4.5 1.5 6.7 20.9 14.3 11.8 30.3 15.7 5.6 1.9 14.3 1.2 8 4.3 31.5 11.0 12.7 41.3 33.5 1.5 2.5 0.8 8.7 19.0 4.9 12.0 17.5 2.8 13.3 3.1 8 41.3 6.5 4.2 2.7 6.1 9.5 2.8 4.3

Napier City 214600 Bledisloe Park Large urban area 2,319   930         86.9 15.8 2.2 6.5 0.5 6.3 20.1 13.8 12.4 28.1 19.7 9.4 2.6 19.0 1.3 5 2.9 33.5 9.5 6.7 32.2 30.7 1.0 2.2 0.5 10.0 16.7 3.3 5.2 13.4 0.7 10.1 1.4 5 32.2 4.3 2.7 0.7 6.6 10.5 3.2 5.1

Napier City 214700 Pirimai East Large urban area 2,241   786         79.4 27.3 3.9 5.8 0.7 8.6 25.0 16.6 16.1 36.2 12.3 4.7 0.7 11.0 1.7 7 3.2 28.2 12.9 4.5 31.9 23.1 0.4 0.9 0.8 6.9 13.8 3.9 6.8 22.3 3.7 17.7 4.9 7 31.9 5.7 3.3 1.6 7.3 10.6 4.5 6.5

Napier City 214800 Onekawa East Large urban area 1,632   630         66.2 38.8 9.4 3.7 0.9 7.0 24.1 17.1 12.6 29.1 19.1 9.0 2.9 25.6 1.1 10 4.9 43.7 15.6 16.9 61.1 38.2 0.6 1.7 3.0 13.9 31.7 8.5 16.3 27.7 5.2 20.0 5.7 10 61.1 7.8 2.8 1.7 5.8 11.3 3.6 7.1

Napier City 214900 Tareha Reserve Large urban area 2,988   1,152      84.0 17.0 1.9 7.1 0.7 4.9 18.6 13.7 8.7 24.7 23.1 11.9 2.8 20.8 0.8 6 3.3 35.9 12.1 5.8 33.2 30.3 1.2 2.1 1.2 9.1 15.1 2.7 5.8 15.3 1.1 12.4 3.1 6 33.2 4.7 3.6 1.1 6.0 9.9 2.8 4.7

Napier City 215000 Marewa East Large urban area 3,387   1,245      67.2 41.8 5.7 3.7 1.8 8.8 24.6 15.9 15.1 30.9 11.9 4.7 1.3 12.5 2.0 10 5.5 36.6 18.2 14.2 55.3 33.0 0.5 1.2 1.9 11.0 26.1 9.4 17.5 26.9 3.8 22.9 6.2 10 55.3 7.9 5.4 2.3 6.8 11.8 4.8 8.3

Napier City 215100 Onekawa South Large urban area 3,183   1,029      65.2 41.9 6.0 4.6 1.0 9.2 27.7 18.5 19.4 40.4 11.4 5.2 1.0 9.4 2.2 10 6.4 33.2 16.4 7.4 47.5 21.1 0.6 1.5 1.6 7.1 17.0 9.4 15.8 24.7 3.3 22.4 4.3 10 47.5 8.1 4.6 2.8 5.9 9.7 5.1 8.4

Napier City 215200 McLean Park Large urban area 2,550   996         83.3 22.4 2.8 5.1 0.7 7.2 20.1 13.2 13.0 27.2 15.2 6.4 1.9 15.4 1.5 7 4.3 30.6 13.0 8.7 42.6 30.6 0.6 1.7 0.4 9.9 20.5 5.2 9.1 20.3 3.0 15.1 3.9 7 42.6 7.7 5.8 1.9 6.3 9.7 2.7 4.1

Napier City 215300 Maraenui Large urban area 3,504   984         44.9 58.8 14.1 2.7 0.6 9.7 30.1 20.4 19.0 42.7 8.0 3.3 0.8 8.2 1.8 10 7.8 33.9 20.4 12.6 59.4 21.1 0.8 1.6 3.5 12.0 32.1 18.2 32.4 37.2 8.1 29.3 11.3 10 59.4 10.8 8.4 3.2 4.8 8.2 7.5 12.8

Napier City 215400 Meeanee-Awatoto Large urban area 2,541   891         87.5 14.4 3.1 4.5 0.9 6.1 18.5 12.4 11.8 28.4 17.5 4.5 0.9 6.6 1.1 3 2.9 27.1 6.6 1.8 20.7 15.5 0.8 1.3 0.7 5.3 10.2 2.3 5.0 11.1 1.1 7.4 1.4 3 20.7 3.2 2.8 0.7 5.4 7.7 4.9 7.1

Central Hawke's Bay District 215500 Mangaonuku Rural 948      336         87.3 17.4 3.2 0.9 0.3 6.6 20.9 14.6 13.5 32.7 11.4 3.2 0.6 4.8 1.3 5 2.0 23.2 3.8 1.9 34.8 16.2 0.9 2.2 1.9 18.3 15.4 3.2 6.3 22.8 2.0 16.5 2.9 5 34.8 3.8 1.9 1.0 4.4 5.9 33.2 44.4

Central Hawke's Bay District 215600 Makaretu Rural 2,430   867         83.1 19.6 2.6 5.7 0.2 6.2 21.7 15.7 11.5 28.1 15.6 4.7 0.7 6.8 1.4 6 2.5 25.5 5.0 1.5 29.7 18.3 0.6 1.4 0.8 8.5 18.4 3.6 7.3 19.3 1.9 12.8 3.0 6 29.7 4.8 2.6 0.7 3.5 4.8 26.8 37.4

Central Hawke's Bay District 215700 Waipawa Small urban area 2,085   843         84.0 25.3 3.9 1.7 0.4 6.9 21.6 14.7 12.8 25.5 20.6 7.6 1.6 17.1 1.4 7 2.8 33.8 11.3 4.5 25.3 29.5 0.6 1.2 0.4 9.8 22.6 3.7 7.8 21.6 3.1 15.1 2.3 7 25.3 3.0 3.4 1.5 5.5 8.6 8.8 13.8

Central Hawke's Bay District 215800 Waipukurau West Small urban area 2,517   1,026      78.3 29.7 3.6 2.5 0.1 5.8 19.5 13.7 9.6 22.7 23.2 9.2 2.6 16.4 1.1 8 4.2 35.8 8.9 5.5 28.9 31.5 0.2 0.6 0.6 9.2 22.7 3.0 6.9 18.4 1.9 12.9 3.8 8 28.9 2.5 2.5 1.2 5.3 8.9 7.0 11.6

Central Hawke's Bay District 215900 Mangarara Rural 2,400   900         85.6 20.9 1.9 1.0 0.4 7.4 21.4 13.9 13.4 27.1 17.1 5.3 0.8 7.5 1.8 5 2.5 27.8 4.8 1.8 25.1 19.9 0.6 1.0 0.1 19.2 16.4 2.3 4.3 16.3 1.1 11.8 2.1 5 25.1 3.8 2.4 1.0 4.6 6.6 20.2 28.9

Central Hawke's Bay District 216000 Waipukurau East Small urban area 1,869   729         79.9 30.2 2.6 4.7 0.5 6.3 18.5 12.2 12.6 23.5 28.3 15.6 6.1 19.2 1.1 7 3.5 40.4 7.5 5.3 29.6 30.1 0.5 1.1 0.7 11.3 22.2 4.2 10.6 17.5 1.8 10.7 2.2 7 29.6 2.2 2.6 1.8 4.9 8.8 7.3 13.0

Central Hawke's Bay District 216100 Taurekaitai Rural 1,893   714         86.4 19.5 2.5 0.3 0.0 8.1 22.0 13.9 12.9 27.9 18.7 5.2 1.1 9.5 1.6 5 2.8 27.4 5.6 2.2 26.8 19.8 0.2 0.5 0.3 22.4 16.2 1.4 3.1 19.7 2.2 14.8 4.5 5 26.8 3.5 1.8 0.9 3.0 4.4 30.5 43.6

Note: Social vulnerability indicators as at December 2021, using data from the 2018 Census of Population and Dwellings (StatsNZ) and the NZ Index of Deprivation (University of Otago). For more information on the indicators, see the EHINZ website: www.ehinz.ac.nz/indicators/population-vulnerability/social-vulnerability-to-natural-hazards December 2021
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Social Vulnerability Indicators for New Zealand (SVI2018): Hawke's Bay region

Social Vulnerability Indicators for New Zealand 2018 (SVI2018): Indicators for natural hazards, pandemics and other emergencies

Heatmap of percentages for SA2s 

CDEM Region: Hawke's Bay (Wairoa District, Hastings District, Napier City, Central Hawke's Bay District)

The darker orange colours represent the higher (and potentially more vulnerable) values, for each column in this table. Further indicator details can be found in 'Indicator definitions' and metadata.

Territorial authority (TA)
SA2 

code
SA2 name

Wairoa District 207400 Maungataniwha-Raupunga

Wairoa District 207600 Frasertown-Ruakituri

Wairoa District 207700 Whakaki

Wairoa District 207800 Wairoa

Wairoa District 207900 Mahia

Hastings District 208000 Puketitiri-Tutira

Hastings District 208100 Sherenden-Crownthorpe

Hastings District 208200 Maraekakaho

Hastings District 208300 Puketapu-Eskdale

Hastings District 208400 Omahu-Pakowhai

Hastings District 208500 Bridge Pa

Hastings District 208600 Twyford

Hastings District 208700 Poukawa

Hastings District 208800 Flaxmere West

Hastings District 208900 Omahu Strip

Hastings District 209000 Lochain Park

Hastings District 209100 Flaxmere Park

Hastings District 209200 Flaxmere South

Hastings District 209300 Irongate

Hastings District 209400 Frimley

Hastings District 209500 Camberley

Hastings District 209600 Clive

Hastings District 209700 St Leonards

Hastings District 209800 Mahora

Hastings District 209900 Raureka

Hastings District 210000 Cornwall Park

Hastings District 210100 Tomoana

Hastings District 210200 Longlands-Pukahu

Hastings District 210300 Raceway Park

Hastings District 210400 Karamu

Hastings District 210500 Hastings Central

Hastings District 210600 Tomoana Crossing

Hastings District 210700 Akina Park

Hastings District 210800 Queens Square

Hastings District 210900 Mayfair

Hastings District 211000 Parkhaven

Hastings District 211100 Parkvale

Hastings District 211200 Mangateretere

Hastings District 211300 Haumoana-Te Awanga

Hastings District 211400 Lucknow

Hastings District 211500 Karanema-St Hill

Hastings District 211600 Havelock North-Central

Hastings District 211700 Brookvale

Hastings District 211800 Iona

Hastings District 211900 Hereworth

Hastings District 212000 Te Mata Hills

Hastings District 212100 Havelock Hills

Hastings District 212200 Kahuranaki

Napier City 212300 Bay View

Napier City 212400 Poraiti Hills

Napier City 212500 Poraiti Flat

Napier City 212600 Westshore

Napier City 212800 Onekawa West

Napier City 212900 Ahuriri

Napier City 213000 Taradale West

Napier City 213100 Greenmeadows West

Napier City 213200 Taradale South

Napier City 213300 Bluff Hill

Napier City 213400 Hospital Hill

Napier City 213500 Tamatea West

Napier City 213600 Tamatea North

Napier City 213700 Taradale Central

Napier City 213800 Tamatea East

Napier City 213900 Marewa West

Geographic area
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Territorial authority (TA)
SA2 

code
SA2 name

Wairoa District 207400 Maungataniwha-Raupunga

Geographic area

Napier City 214000 Greenmeadows Central

Napier City 214100 Onekawa Central

Napier City 214200 Pirimai West

Napier City 214300 Napier Central

Napier City 214400 Greenmeadows South

Napier City 214500 Nelson Park

Napier City 214600 Bledisloe Park

Napier City 214700 Pirimai East

Napier City 214800 Onekawa East

Napier City 214900 Tareha Reserve

Napier City 215000 Marewa East

Napier City 215100 Onekawa South

Napier City 215200 McLean Park

Napier City 215300 Maraenui

Napier City 215400 Meeanee-Awatoto

Central Hawke's Bay District 215500 Mangaonuku

Central Hawke's Bay District 215600 Makaretu

Central Hawke's Bay District 215700 Waipawa

Central Hawke's Bay District 215800 Waipukurau West

Central Hawke's Bay District 215900 Mangarara

Central Hawke's Bay District 216000 Waipukurau East

Central Hawke's Bay District 216100 Taurekaitai

Note: Social vulnerability indicators as at December 2021, using data from the 2018 Census of Population and Dwellings (StatsNZ) and the NZ Index of Deprivation (University of Otago). For more information on the indicators, see the EHINZ website: 
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